
GURU JAMBHESHWAR UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY 

HISAR 

 
    NOTIFICATION 

 

It is hereby notified for information of all concerned that the Standing Committee on Unfairmeans, 

after considering the cases registered against the candidates in respect of Distance Education, UTD and 

Affiliated Colleges Examinations held in May, 2013, the reports of the subject experts, the material on 

record and the statements made by the students, if any, before the Standing Committee during 

personal/written statements and request of candidates for re-consideration of pervious decision of 

Standing Committee, has taken the following decision unanimously in the UMC meeting held on 19-08-

2013 at 10:00 AM onwards in the office of Controller of Examinations:- 

(1) To exonerate the cases of the following candidates by giving the “Benefit of   Doubt”:- 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of 
Student 

Roll No. Paper Code in 
which case was 
registered 

 

Name of Class Session 

1.  Mohit  09152060 B.Tech. ECE-7th Sem. EE-407-E May-2013 

2.  Khushraj 09152063 B.Tech. ECE-7th Sem. EE-407-E May-2013 

3.  Satish Kumar 11072038 M.Sc.(Phy)-2nd Sem. PHL-506 May-2013 

4.  Nikhil Kumar 09031228006 MCA-3rd year MCA-304  May-2013 

 

(2) To award the punishment to the following candidates amounting to “Cancellation of Theory Paper” 
in which the case of unfairmeans was registered in terms of clause 8 (i) of the Unfairmeans Ordinance 
:- 

Sr. No.  Name of 
Student 

Roll No. Paper Code in 
which case was 
registered 

Name of Class Session 

1.  Amit Sihag 10033058 B.Tech. Pkg.-6th Sem PKT-601 May-2013 

2.  Vikram 10125046 B.Pharm-2nd Sem. BPL-124 May-2013 

3.  Mohit  11012030 MCA-4th Sem. CSL-644 May-2013 

4.  Rahul  11032039 B.Tech.PT-2nd Sem. EE-101-E May-2013 

5.  Ashwani 11033055 B.Tech.Pkg.-2nd Sem. CSE-101-E May-2013 

6.  Vikash Kumar 11072044 M.Sc.Phy-2nd Sem. PHL-506 May-2013 

7.  Punit 12101071 MBA-2nd Sem. MBA-207 May-2013 

8.  Chander Pal 12162020 B.Tech. ME-2nd Sem. PHY-102-E May-2013 

9.  Ankur 1110259902 B.Tech. Civil-4th Sem. 

OITM 

CE-208-E May-2013 

10.  Ajay Pannu 1110463023 B.Arch-4th Sem. OITM AR-208 May-2013 

11.  Manish Kumar 1111153022 B.Tech.-2nd  Sem. 

CDLMGEC 

CH-101-E May-2013 

12.  Priyanka Goyal 1111153042 B.Tech.-4th  Sem. 

CDLMGEC 

HUM-202-E May-2013 

13.  Bhimvir 1111159007 B.Tech.-4th  Sem. 

CDLMGEC 

CE-202-E May-2013 

14.  Mukesh Kumar 1111160024 B.Tech.-4th Sem. 

CDLMGEC 

HUM-202-E May-2013 

15.  Ravi Kumar 1211153039 B.Tech.-2nd  Sem. 

CDLMGEC 

Phy-102-E May-2013 

16.  Rahul Raj 1211154035 B.Tech. -2nd 

Sem.CDLMEC 

Phy-102-E May-2013 

17.  Bharat Kumar 1211158002 B.Tech.-2nd  Sem. 

CDLMGEC 

PHY-102-E May-2013 

18.  Vikas 1211159052 B.Tech. -2nd 

Sem.CDLMEC 

ME-101-E May-2013 

19.  Lalit Kumar 06031121122 MCA-3 year MCA-304 May-2013 

20.  Anshul yadav 07031226004 MCA-3rd year MCA-303 May-2013 

21.  Azad 08031114001 MCA-3 year MCA-304 May-2013 

22.  Ravi Kumar 08031121016 MCA-3rd year MCA-303 May-2013 

23.  Shahid 08031122039 MCA-3rd year MCA-303 May-2013 

24.  Vikash Deep 08031134010 MCA-3rd year MCA-304 May-2013 

25.  Hardeep 09031114069 MCA-3rd year MCA-303 May-2013 

26.  Vinod  09031114152 MCA-3rd year MCA-302 May-2013 

27.  Vikash 10031114084 MCA-3rd year MCA-303 May-2013 

28.  Saurabh Singhal 10031173001 MCA-3 year MCA-304 May-2013 

29.  Hardeep 10031199012 MCA-3 year MCA-304 May-2013 

30.  Mahima Adhikari 10031228002 MCA-3rd year MCA-304 May-2013 



31.  Rajat Sharma 10031228006 MCA-3rd year MCA-304  May-2013 

32.  Tarun 10031228007 MCA-3rd year MCA-304 May-2013 

33.  Subham Sharma 10031232005 MCA-3rd year MCA-302 May-2013 

34.  Sachin 10521203013 BMC-3rd year BMC-111 May-2013 

35.  Triptee Chandela 10521206036 BMC-3rd year BMC-111 May-2013 

36.  Vikas 1052124806 BMC-3rd year BMC-112 May-2013 

(3) To award the punishment to the following candidates amounting to “Cancellation of Entire 
examination (Theory Papers)” in which the candidate appeared and the case of unfairmeans was 
registered in terms of Clause 8 (ii) of the Unfairmeans Ordinance :- 

Sr. No. Name of 
Student 

Roll No. Paper Code in 
which case was 
registered 

Name of 
Class 

Session 

1 Ashish Chaudhary 0801306 CSE-6th Sem. EE-402-E May-2013 

2 Ashish 0801306 B.Tech. CSE-4th Sem. IT-202-E May-2013 

3 Priyanka 09013068 CSE-6th Sem. EE-402-E May-2013 

4 Jyoti 09125059 B.Pharm.-2nd Sem. BPL-124 May-2013 

5 Mohit Kumar 09162042 B.Tech. ME-6th Sem. ME-308-E May-2013 

6 Jagbir Singh 09162044 B.Tech. ME-6th Sem. ME-308-E May-2013 

7 Nishant Gill 09162048 B.Tech. ME-8th Sem. ME-402 May-2013 

8 Nishant Gil 09162048 B.Tech. ME-2nd Sem. PHY-102-E May-2013 

9 Dinesh 10032047 B.Tech. PT-6th  Sem. PT-602 May-2013 

10 Hardeep Singh 10032056 B.Tech. PT-6th  Sem. PT-602 May-2013 

11 Mahesh Kumar 10033032 B.Tech.Pkg.-2nd Sem. CSE-101-E May-2013 

12 Daljeet Nain 10033042 B.Tech. Pkg.-6th Sem PKT-601 May-2013 

13 Purushotam 10152904 B.Tech. ECE-4th Sem. EE-208-E May-2013 

14 Charanjeet 10162057 B.Tech. ME-2nd Sem. PHY-102-E May-2013 

15 Jatin Kumar 10162061 B.Tech. ME-6th Sem. ME-308-E May-2013 

16 Dharamjeet Singh. 11033004 B.Tech. Pkg.-4th Sem. PKT-403 May-2013 

17 Anshul Deswal 11162028 B.Tech. ME-2nd Sem. ME-101-E May-2013 

18 Joginder 12032022 B.Tech. PT-2nd Sem. PHY-102-E May-2013 

19 Raj Ratan 12032035 B.Tech. P.T.-2nd Sem. CH-101-E May-2013 

20 Ranvir 12033024 B.Tech. Pkg.-2nd Sem. ME-101-E May-2013 

21 Sandeep 12152089 B.Tech. ECE-2nd Sem. EE-101-E May-2013 

22 Amandeep 12162007 B.Tech. ME-2nd Sem. PHY-102-E May-2013 

23 Mohit 12162034 B.Tech. ME-2nd Sem. PHY-102-E May-2013 

24 Deepak 1110253012 B.Tech. ECE-2nd Sem. 

OITM 

PHY-102 May-2013 

25 Vikas Rohilla 1111154058 B.Tech.-4th  Sem. 

CDLMGEC 

HUM-202-E May-2013 

26 Vikash 1111154058 B.Tech. ME-2nd Sem. ME-103-E May-2013 

27 Vinod Kumar 1111154062 B.Tech.-4th Sem. 

CDLMGEC 

HUM-202-E May-2013 

28 Kiran Bala 1111158013 B.Tech.-4th Sem. 

CDLMGEC 

EE-251-E May-2013 

29 Sooraj Bhan 1111159049 B.Tech.-4th  Sem. 

CDLMGEC 

HUM-202-E May-2013 

30 Aman  1111160008 B.Tech.-4th Sem. 

CDLMGEC 

HUM-202-E May-2013 

31 Vivek 1210754093 B.Tech. CSE-2nd Sem. ME-103-E May-2013 

32 Nitin 09511101003 BBA-3 year BBA-304 May-2013 

33 Aju Kumar 09521203008 BMC-3rd Year BMC-111 May-2013 

34 Kamal 10031114071 MCA-3rd year MCA-303 May-2013 

35 Neha Chauhan 10031202005 MCA-3rd year MCA-301 May-2013 

36 Sunil 10511110002 BBA-3 year BBA-304 May-2013 

37 Raman Kumar 10511122002 BBA-3rd year BBA-302 May-2013 

38 Raman Kumar 10511122002 BBA-3 year BBA-304 May-2013 

39 Keshav  10521203001 BMC-3rd year BMC-112 May-2013 

40 Ajay 10521206011 BMC-3rd Year BMC-111 May-2013 

 

(4) To award the punishment to the following candidates amounting to “Cancellation of Entire 
examination (Theory Papers)” in which the candidate appeared and also to debar him/her 

for appearing in any examination of the University for next Two Year i.e. up to and including 
the examinations of May, 2015 in terms of Clause 8 (ii) of the Unfairmeans Ordinance :- 

Sr. 
No.  

Name of 
Student 

Roll No. Paper Code in 
which case was 
registered 

Name of Class Session 

1.  Bajrang 12125079 B.Pharm-2nd Sem. BPL-125 May-2013 

 
(5) To award the punishment to the following candidates amounting to “Cancellation of Entire 

examination (Theory Papers)” in which the candidate appeared and also to  debar him/her 
for appearing in any examination of the University for next one year i.e. up to and including 

the examinations of May, 2014 in terms of Clause 8 (ii) of the Unfairmeans Ordinance :- 

Sr. 
No.  

Name of 
Student 

Roll No. Paper Code in 
which case was 
registered 

Name of Class Session 

1 Vikas Kumar 1211159053 B.Tech. -2nd 

Sem.CDLMEC 

ME-101-E May-2013 

 



 

(6) The decision of the Standing Committee for UMC Cases of the following candidates were                  
re-considered by the Standing Committee and following decision have been taken as under :-  

Sr. 
No. 

Name  Roll No./Class/paper Code Pervious Decision of UMC 
Committee 

Decision After  
Re-consideration 

1 Mamta 10061122023 
OBH-415 
MBA-4th Sem. 

Cancellation of Entire 
Examination +2 year debar 

Cancellation of Entire 
Examination +1 year 
debar 

2 Abhishek  07511122010 
BBA-205 
BBA-2nd Yr. 

Cancellation of Entire 
Examination +2 year debar 

Cancellation of Entire 
Examination +1 year 
debar 

3 Sunil 10511110002 
BBA-205 
BBA-2nd Yr. 

Cancellation of Entire 
Examination +2 year debar 

Cancellation of Entire 
Examination +1 year 
debar 

4 Poonam 10061122033 
FM-407 
MBA-4th Sem. 

Cancellation of Entire 
Examination +2 year debar 

Cancellation of Entire 
Examination +1 year 
debar 

5 Jyoti Rani 10511122003 
BBA-205 
BBA-2nd Yr. 

Cancellation of Entire 
Examination +2 year debar 

Cancellation of Entire 
Examination +1 year 
debar 

6 Sumit 
Sehrawat 

09511225061  
BBA-205 
BBA-2nd Yr. 

Cancellation of Entire 
Examination +2 year debar 

Cancellation of Entire 
Examination +1 year 
debar 

7 Kuldeep 10511110004 
BBA-205      BBA-2nd Yr. 

Cancellation of Entire 
Examination +2 year debar 

Cancellation of Entire 
Examination +1 year 
debar 

8 Sunil Rana 09511225062 
BBA-205 
BBA-2nd Yr. 

Cancellation of Entire 
Examination +2 year debar 

Cancellation of Entire 
Examination +1 year 
debar 

9 Mohit Vats 09031225007 
MCA-205 
MCA-2nd Yr. 

Cancellation of Entire 
Examination +2 year debar 

Cancellation of Entire 
Examination +1 year 
debar 

10 Jaibir Tanwar 09511225022 BBA-205 
BBA-2nd Yr. 

Cancellation of Entire 
Examination +2 year debar 

Cancellation of Entire 
Examination +1 year 
debar 

11 Hemant 085112443357 
BBA-205 
BBA-2nd Yr. 

Cancellation of Entire 
Examination +2 year debar 

Cancellation of Entire 
Examination +1 year 
debar 

12 Rachna 09261107019 

MS-16 
M.Sc. (CS)-4th Sem. 

Cancellation of Entire 

Examination  

Cancellation of Theory 

Paper  

13 Prashant 12061211017 
CP-102 
MBA-1st Sem. 

Cancellation of Entire 
Examination  

Previous Decisions 
Stand  

14 Sukhdeep 12061114006 
CP-105 
MBA-1st Sem 

Cancellation of Entire 
Examination  

Previous Decisions 
Stand  

15 Krishan Kumar 12061122018 
CP-104 
MBA-1st Sem. 

Cancellation of Entire 
Examination  

Cancellation of Theory 
Paper  

16 Satpal Singh 1110660949 
ET-209 
B.Tech. (E Engg)-UIT Garhi, 
Hansi 

Cancellation of Entire 
Examination  

Previous Decisions 
Stand  

 

Controller of Examinations 
 Endst.No.Conduct/13/4696-4795        Dated: - 23/08/2013 

Copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information and further necessary action:- 

1. Chairperson, Standing Committee on Unfairmeans Cases, GJUS&T, Hisar 

2. All the Members of the Unfairmeans Standing Committee, GJUS&T, Hisar 

3. Director, Directorate of Distance Education, GJUS&T, Hisar with the request to    intimate all the 

concerned study centres/students.  
4. Assistant Registrar (Accounts), GJUS&T, Hisar. 

5. SVC (for kind information of Hon’ble Vice-Chancellor), GJUS&T, Hisar. 

6. Assistant Registrar (Results), GJUS&T, Hisar. 

7. Assistant Registrar (Secrecy), GJUS&T, Hisar 

8. O.S.D. to Registrar (for kind information of Registrar), GJUS&T, Hisar 

9. PA to Controller of Examinations (for kind information of Controller of Examinations) GJUS&T, 

Hisar 
10. Person Concerned will be intimated individually.  

Assistant Registrar (Conduct) 
 For Controller of Examinations 

NOTE :- In case the students still feel aggrieved of the above decision, they may prefer an appeal giving detailed 

reason with regard to has/her plea to the Vice-Chancellor within 30 days of receipt of this decision for  

re-consideration/review. Only one appeal shall, however, lie for reconsideration of the standing 

committee on unfair means cases & the case which has been reconsidered by the standing committee 

shall in no case be reconsidered again. 

 


